

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

APRIL 10, 2025

7:00 PM, COUNCIL CHAMBERS PROVINCIAL BUILDING FAIRVIEW ALBERTA

NOTICE OF INTENT TO CONSIDER AMENDING THE TOWN OF FAIRVIEW LAND USE BYLAW WITH BYLAW 1101/LUO/2025

TAKE NOTICE THAT THE TOWN OF FAIRVIEW COUNCIL HAS ON **APRIL 1, 2025** GIVEN THE FIRST READING OF **1101/LUO/2025** WHICH, UPON FINAL APPROVAL, THE BYLAW WOULD PROVIDE **AMENDING THE TOWN OF FAIRVIEW LAND USE BYLAW**.

COUNCIL MAY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE *MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT* (MGA) PART 7 AND SECTION 606, HOLD THE PUBLIC HEARING FOR 1101/LUO/2025 AMENDING THE TOWN OF FAIRVIEW LAND USE BYLAW AT THE MAY 6, 2025 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING.

UNLESS A PETITION OF THE ELECTORS FOR A VOTE ON THE PROPOSED BYLAW IS PRESENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGA SECTION 231, THE COUNCIL INTENDS TO PRESENT THE PROPOSED BYLAW FOR APPROVAL.

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY INSPECT THE PROPOSED BYLAW AT THE TOWN OF FAIRVIEW ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 10209 – 109 ST PROVINCIAL BUILDING, 101; MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 8:30 AM TO 4:30 PM. COPIES OF THE PROPOSED BYLAW ARE AVAILABLE AT THE ADMINISTRATION OFFICE OR ON OUR WEBSITE: <u>HTTPS://WWW.FAIRVIEW.CA/</u>

Town of Fairview Council will receive any written or verbal delegation submissions respecting the proposed Bylaw at a Public Hearing.

SUBMIT IN PERSON, BY MAIL, OR BY EMAIL NOT LATER THAN 12:00 PM MAY 2 AT:

TOWN OF FAIRVIEW

Attention: Lynn Lekisch; Legislative Services #101, 10209-109 st Provincial Building Box 730 Fairview, AB, TOH 1L0 Legislative@fairview.ca